

SESSIONS CASE NO 71 OF 2022
CNR-WBCS01-001195-2022
Present: Sri Uttam Kumar Shaw
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00372

Order no.05 dated 16.12.2022

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons before this Court from J.C. and consideration of the letter being no.4569/AB dated 06.12.2022 regarding production of the accused no.1 before the Court of Ld. Special Judge, NIA, Guwahati, Assam in presence of the Ld. P.P.-in-charge of this case.

The accused person namely,

(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa and

(A-2) Pratick Bhowmik @ Kanchan

are produced from J.C.

Ld. Special P.P. as well as Ld. Advocate for the Accused persons is present.

Copies are ready and supplied to the Accused persons u/s 207 of Cr. P.C. after obtaining due endorsement in separate sheet in presence of the Ld. Advocate.

Let the separate sheet with acknowledgement be kept in the record.

Ld. Advocate for the Accused persons submits that challenging the order of incorporation of U. A. (P) Act in this case, one revisional application being C.R.R. no.3180 of 2022 has been preferred before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta and the same will be taken up for hearing as and when the business of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta will permit and prays for an adjournment in this regard.

Heard both sides.

Prayer is considered and allowed in the interest of justice.

The letter being no.4569/AB dated 06.12.2022 for production of the accused no.1 before the Court of Ld. Special Judge, NIA, Guwahati, Assam is taken up for consideration.

It appears from the letter being no.4569/AB dated 06.12.2022 that necessary permission has been sought for production of the accused (A-1), Jayeeta Das before the Court of Ld. Special Judge, NIA, Guwahati, Assam in connection with RC-01/2022/NIA/GUW, Spl. NIA case no.2/2022 on 21.12.2022.

The Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home is at liberty to produce the accused (A-1), Jayeeta Das before the Court of Ld. Special Judge, NIA, Guwahati, Assam in connection with RC-01/2022/NIA/GUW, Spl. NIA case no.2/2022 on 21.12.2022 as directed.

The Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home is directed to take necessary steps to ensure production of the accused (A-1), Jayeeta Das before this Court on the date so fixed before this Court i.e. on 31.01.2023.

Fix **31.01.2023** for hearing on Consideration of charge.

To-date for bringing order from the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, if any.

Both the accused persons are remanded to J.C. till 31.01.2023.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

D/C by me:

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

