

SESSIONS CASE NO 71 OF 2022
CNR-WBCS01-001195-2022
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.21 dated 03.07.2023

Today is fixed for hearing on point of Consideration of charge.

The Accused no.(A-1), **Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa** is not produced before this Court from J.C.

Received one report from the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home vide office letter no.2124/AB dated 03.07.2023 stating that accused no.(A-1), **Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa** could not be produced before this Court as she has not yet been returned from Central Jail, Guwahati, Assam after her production before the Ld. Court of Special Judge, NIA, Guwahati, Assam on 11.01.2023 in connection with RC-01/2022/NIA-GUW, Spl. NIA case no.2/2022 and necessary permission has been sought for production of the accused person through Video Conferencing mode.

The Accused no.(A-2) **Pratick Bhowmik @ Kanchan** on Court Bail is absent by petition and prays for allowing the absence of the accused with a further prayer to allow the Ld. Advocate to represent the accused u/s 317 of Cr. P.C. on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Special P.P. as well as Ld. Advocate for the Accused persons is present.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the Accused no.(A-2) **Pratick Bhowmik @ Kanchan** is granted liberty to represent the accused u/s 317 of Cr. P.C.

In view of the non production of the Accused no.(A-1), **Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa**, case is adjourned. Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home is directed to take necessary measures to ensure production of the Accused no.(A-1), **Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa** before this Court on the next date fixed i.e. 25.07.2023 either in physical mode, or in video conferencing system.

Fix **25.07.2023** for hearing on point of Consideration of charge.

The Accused no. (A-2) Pratick Bhowmik @ Kanchan is as before.

To-date i.e.**25.07.2023** for production of the Accused no.(A-1), **Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa**.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

D/C by me:

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta