

SESSIONS CASE NO 71 OF 2022
CNR-WBCS01-001195-2022
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.48 dated 23.08.2024

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons, hearing of the petition u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. dated 09.05.2024 filed on behalf of both the accused persons praying for discharging the accused persons from the Scheduled Offences i.e. sections 16, 18, 18B, 38, 39 of UA (P) Act together with written objection dated 21.06.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution and Consideration of charge and submission of report by the I.O. of this case after handing over the educational certificates to the accused/petitioner no.(A-2) namely Pratick Bhowmik in terms of order no.43 dated 07.06.2024 passed by this Court.

The Accused no.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa is produced before this Court from J.C. in virtual mode.

The Accused no.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa is identified by the Jail Authority and she expressed before this Court that she could see and hear the entire court proceedings without any technical glitch.

The Accused no.(A-2) Pratick Bhowmik @ Kanchan who is on Court Bail in this case is produced before this Court from the J.C.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons and the Ld. Special P. Ps. are present today.

The record is taken up for hearing of the petition u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. dated 09.05.2024 filed on behalf of both the accused persons praying for discharging the accused persons from the Scheduled Offences i.e. sections 16, 18, 18B, 38, 39 of UA (P) Act together with written objection dated 21.06.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution and Consideration of charge.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa stating that conducting Ld. Counsel namely Mr. R. Mahadavan is not in a position to attend Court today either physically or virtually due to some prefixed matter pending before the Hon'ble Apex Court and therefore an adjournment has been prayed for.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person no.(A-1) further stated that in another case the date has been fixed from 1st September to 14th September, 2024 and therefore Ld. Counsel prays for fixing date after 14th September, 2024.

The accused person namely (A-1) Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa virtually prays for fixing date after 14th September, 2024 as the date in another case there has been fixed from 1st September, 2024 to 14th September, 2024.

Continued.....

Continued order no.48 dated 23.08.2024

Ld. Special P.P. submits that the matter was preferred before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India by the accused persons and this is a dilatory tactic on the part of the accused persons and so she raises objection to the prayer of adjournment.

Heard both sides on the point of adjournment.

Having heard the submissions of both sides, prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed as a last chance with a direction upon the both sides to come ready on the next date fixed and no adjournment will be granted on the next date fixed.

AC STF, Kolkata files one compliance report along with enclosures in terms of order no.43 dated 07.06.2024 passed by this Court stating that on 24.06.2024 the original documents of 13 items were handed over to the accused/petitioner no.(A-2) namely Pratick Bhowmik in presence of his Ld. Counsel and certified copies of each of the 13 documents have been kept in the case diary after taking endorsement in separate sheet.

Let the same be kept with the record.

The Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home is directed to ensure production of the Accused no.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa before this Court on the date fixed.

On submission of both sides, fix **18.09.2024** for production of the accused persons, hearing of the petition u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. dated 09.05.2024 filed on behalf of both the accused persons praying for discharging the accused persons from the Scheduled Offences i.e. sections 16, 18, 18B, 38, 39 of UA (P) Act together with written objection dated 21.06.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution and Consideration of charge and submission of report by the I.O. of this case after handing over the educational certificates to the accused/petitioner no.(A-2) namely Pratick Bhowmik in terms of order no.43 dated 07.06.2024 passed by this Court.

To-date i.e.**18.09.2024** for production of the Accused nos.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa and (A-2) Pratick Bhowmik @ Kanchan before this Court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home for information and necessary compliance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through concerned O/C for information and necessary action.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

