

SESSIONS CASE NO 71 OF 2022
CNR-WBCS01-001195-2022
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.50 dated 07.10.2024

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons, hearing of the petition u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. dated 09.05.2024 filed on behalf of both the accused persons praying for discharging the accused persons from the Scheduled Offences i.e. sections 16, 18, 18B, 38, 39 of UA (P) Act together with written objection dated 21.06.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution and Consideration of charge.

The Accused no.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa is produced before this Court from J.C. in virtual mode.

Received one report from the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home communicated vide office letter no.3413/AB dated 07.10.2024 regarding non production of the Accused no.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa before this Court in physical mode.

As the Accused no.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa is produced before this Court from J.C. in virtual mode, let the same be kept with the record.

The Accused no.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa is identified by the Jail Authority and she expressed before this Court that she could see and hear the entire court proceedings without any technical glitch.

The Accused no.(A-2) Pratick Bhowmik @ Kanchan who is on Court Bail in this case is produced before this Court from the J.C.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons and the Ld. Special P. Ps. are present today.

The record is taken up for hearing of the petition u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. dated 09.05.2024 filed on behalf of both the accused persons praying for discharging the accused persons from the Scheduled Offences i.e. sections 16, 18, 18B, 38, 39 of UA (P) Act together with written objection dated 21.06.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of both the accused persons stating that the hearing of the said petition dated 25.09.2023 will take time and so it is not possible to conclude the hearing today and as such an adjournment has been prayed for.

Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons further submits that a date be fixed for hearing of the petition dated 25.09.2023 after the puja vacation.

No objection is raised to the prayer of an adjournment on behalf of the Prosecution.

Heard the submissions of the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons and the Ld. Special P.P. on the point of an adjournment.

Prayer for an adjournment is considered and allowed.

The Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home is directed to ensure production of the Accused no.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa before this Court on the date fixed.

On submission of both sides, fix **28.11.2024** for production of the accused persons, hearing of the petition u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. dated 09.05.2024 filed on behalf of both the accused persons praying for discharging the accused persons from the Scheduled Offences i.e. sections 16, 18, 18B, 38, 39 of UA (P) Act together with written objection dated 21.06.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution and Consideration of charge.

To-date i.e.**28.11.2024** for production of the Accused nos.(A-1), Jayeeta Das @ Rumpa and (A-2) Pratick Bhowmik @ Kanchan before this Court.

Puja vacation intervenes from 09.10.2024 to 04.11.2024.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home for information and necessary compliance.

D/C by me.

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta